Purchase Agreement on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations as if the sale of Common
Stock had occurred in its entirety at the beginning of each those periods.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements presented herein are for informational purposes
only and do not purport to present what the Company’s actual results would have been had the Purchase Agreement
occurred on the date assumed, or to project our results of operations or financial position for any future period. The
pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include assumptions that are believed to be reasonable and
represent all material information that is necessary to fairly present pro forma financial statements.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in
conjunction with Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and the notes in the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, as filed with the SEC on March 30, 2015.

Edgar Filing: ATOSSA GENETICS INC - Form 8-K

4

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Atossa
Genetics
Historical

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenue $5,339,669 $ 5,337,911 (a) $1,758
Cost of goods sold 3,376,070 3,365,032 (a) 11,038
Operating expenses 12,828,874 3,342,192 (b) 9,486,682

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Atossa
Genetics
Historical

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

Revenue $525,954 $ 485,816 (a) $40,138
Cost of goods sold 340,658 340,658 (a) -
Operating expenses 14,827,713 2,616,548 (b) 12,211,165

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2015

Atossa
Genetics
Historical

Adjustments Notes Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $8,114,439 $50,000 (c) $8,164,439
Accounts receivable, net 1,055,059 (1,055,059 ) (d) -
Prepaid expenses 201,652 (80,411 ) (d) 121,241
Inventory, net 170,860 (83,319 ) (d) 87,541
Total current assets 9,542,010 (1,168,789 ) 8,373,221

Furniture and equipment, net 484,544 (322,741 ) (d) 161,803
Intangible assets, net 1,768,812 (22,651 ) (d) 1,746,161

Edgar Filing: ATOSSA GENETICS INC - Form 8-K

5

Deferred financing costs 509,375 - 509,375
Other assets 52,649 (25,000 ) (d) 27,649

12,357,390 (1,539,181 ) 10,818,209

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,114,004 (1,266,293 ) (d) 847,711
Payroll liabilities 1,156,000 (211,607 ) (d) 944,393
Other liabilities 28,289 - 28,289
Total liabilities 3,298,293 (1,477,900 ) 1,820,393

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock 30,446 - 30,446
Additional paid-in capital 55,001,918 100 (e) 55,002,018
Accumulated deficit (45,973,267) (61,381 ) (e) (46,034,648)
Total liabilities and equity 12,357,390 (1,539,181 ) 10,818,209

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

(a)This adjustment reflects the elimination of revenues and cost of service of the business of the NRLBH.

(b)This adjustment reflects the elimination of NRLBH’s operating expenses, including compensation expenses, travel
and entertainment, advertising, and occupancy.

(c)This adjustment represents the receipt of cash consideration at the closing of the transaction.
(d)These adjustments reflect the elimination of assets and liabilities attributable to the business of the NRLBH.

(e)

This adjustment reflects the impact on stockholders’ equity of $50,000 gain from the sale as of December 16, 2015.